Atty. Docket No.: 2005008865

11-29-2005

1-2-	<u> </u>	
1595	RECO	

τ	U.S.	DEPARI	MICIAL	OF.		
•		Pate	nt and	Trad	lemark	Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/05)	Patent and Trademark Office				
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Unice: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
YAS Corporation	Name: Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC				
	Internal Address:				
Execution Date(s):11/10/2005					
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes x No	Street Address: 1500 Market Street, 34th Floor				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
x Assignment Merger	City: Philadelphia State: PA				
Security Agreement Change of Name	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: 19102-2148				
Government Interest Assignment	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?YesxNo				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other	~ na − 1/2 ±				
4. Application or patent number(s): This docume	ent is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
44400 040					
11/136,049					
Additional numbers attach	ed? Yes _x No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: <u>John Buser</u>					
Internal Address: Brooks Kushman P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
Street Address: 1000 Town Center					
Twenty-Second Floor					
City: Southfield					
State: Ml Zip: 48075-1238	8. Payment Information:				
Phone Number: (248) 358-4400	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
Fax Number: (248) 358-3351	Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: jbuser@brookskushman.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: Signature	Date				
John R. Buser	Total number of pages including cover				
1/28/2005 DBYRHE N00000014 919380 Signing	sheet, attachments, and document: 3				
01 FC:0021					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

WHEREAS, YAS Corporation (YAS), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and having a place of business at 300 Brickstone Square, Andover, Massachusetts 01810, is the owner of the inventions claimed in METHOD AND SYSTEM OF CONFIGURING MEDIA UNITS, for which an Application was filed on May 24, 2005, as Application Serial No. 11/136,049;

WHEREAS, Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC, (Comcast), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 1500 Market Street, 34th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19102-2148, is desirous of acquiring an interest in each of said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, YAS does assign and transfer unto Comcast the full and exclusive right for the United States of America and for all foreign countries to said inventions, together with all patent applications, divisionals, continuations-in-part, continuations, renewals, or secondary filings thereof.

Included with this Assignment is the sale, assignment, and transfer to Assignee of the right to sue and collect damages for all past, present, and future infringements of the patent, including infringements that may have occurred prior to the execution or effective date (whichever is earlier) of this Assignment. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee, to the extent reasonably possible and at the expense of Assignee, in connection with any efforts Assignee may take to protect or enforce any or all of its rights in the patent.

YAS Corporation,

ritle.

Date: ________

PATENT REEL: 017237 FRAME: 0135 STATE OF COORAGO Poutler Jan on this lot day of November, 2005, personally appeared before me above instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

(SEAL)

Notary Public
My Commission expires:

RECORDED: 11/25/2005

PATENT REEL: 017237 FRAME: 0136